well within the regulatory limit of 20 percent.

Sensitivity analyses illustrate the interest rate risks run by the Banking activities. Such

analyses calculate the impact of an immediate parallel shift of the yield curve of +100

or -100 basis points on the fair value of shareholders’ equity, interest income and IFRS

equity.

The column ‘Fair value equity’ shows the sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’

equity, including embedded options. The ‘Interest income’ column shows the

146 SNS Holding BV Annual report 2015 > Risk, Capital & Liquidity management

sensitivity of the interest income to interest rate fluctuations for the first 12 months.

The ‘IFRS equity’ column expresses the sensitivity resulting from the available-for-sale

investment portfolio and the cash flow hedge derivatives to a parallel 100 basis point

interest rate increase or decrease, because the effect of both of these on items

measured at fair value is directly visible in shareholders’ equity. The reported

outcomes are after taxation, except for the sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’

equity to interest rate changes. These amounts are before taxation.

Sensitivity interest rates

Fair value equity Interest result IFRS equity

in € millions 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Interest rate + 1% 5 -54 4 -14 -106 -242

Interest rate - 1% 101 63 -25 -13 113 169

An interest rate increase has a small positive impact of € 5 million on the fair value of

shareholders’ equity. An interest rate decrease has a positive impact of € 101 million

on the fair value of shareholders’ equity. While instant-access savings adversely affect

the fair value of shareholders’ equity in the event of an interest rate decrease, this

effect is limited, reflecting the assumption that customer interest rates will not

become negative.

Increasing interest rates had a limited positive impact on interest income of € 4 million

at year-end 2015. The positive impact generated by the liquidity position is largely